
 

YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
Your Ward Councillors are: 
 
Councillor Michael Cooke 
Councillor Anne Glover 
Councillor Wayne Naylor 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Cort Crescent Community Centre, 
Cort Crescent 

 On Tuesday, 18 October 2011 

Starting at 5:00 pm 
 

The meeting will be in two parts 
 

  
5:00pm – 5:30pm 

  
Meet your Councillors and local 
service providers dealing with:- 

 

• Recycling 

• Home Energy Advice 

• School Admissions 

• City Warden Service 

• Police 

5:30pm – 7:00pm 
  

Get involved in your area and 
planning for the future. There will be 
presentations and discussions on: 

  

• Recycling 

• Older persons in the ward.  

• Update on the Riverside School 
site. 

• Improving bus services and 
nominations for the Bus Users 
panel.  

• Braunstone Park and Rowley 
Fields Ward Action Plan 
implementation.  

• Community Meeting budget. 
  

  
  



 

 
  
  

Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
WHEELCHAIR   
Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you 
have any concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer on the details provided. 
  
BRAILLE / AUDIO TAPE – CD / TRANSLATION 
If you require this agenda or a particular part of it to be translated or 
provided on audio tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this 
for you (production times will depend on equipment facility availability). In 
certain cases, subject to the agreement of the local Councillors, 
translation facilities can be provided at the meeting.  
  
INDUCTION LOOPS – HEARING AT MEETINGS 
We provide a loop system at every meeting for people with hearing aids. If 
you have a hearing aid, please speak to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the meeting for further assistance if you think you won’t be able to hear 
what’s being discussed. There is also a facility which can help people 
hear better if you don’t have a hearing aid but are hard of hearing, again 
please speak to the Democratic Services Officer about this. 
  

  
  
 



 

 
  

  

INFORMATION FAIR 
  

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF SERVICE 
REPRESENTATIVES YOU CAN TALK TO AT THIS MEETING 

  
You can raise matters of concern, give opinions and find out information 

which may be of use. 

  
Ward Councillors and General 

Information 
  

Talk to your local councillors or 
raise general queries 

Recyling 
 

There will be an opportunity to find 
out about the new orange bags 

recycling scheme.  

Home Energy Advice 
 

Information on all matters 
concerning home energy will be 

available 

School Admissions 
 

There will be a chance to find out 
more information about the school 

admissions process. 

City Warden Service 
 

The City Warden for the 
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields 

ward will be present.  

Police Issues 
  

Talk to your Local Police about 
issues or raise general queries. 

  
  
 



 

 

The first part of the agenda covers formal items which the 
Councillors need to deal with to ensure that regulations on 
holding meetings are kept to. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Councillors will elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 The first main item on the agenda is Declarations of Interest where Councillors 
have to say if there is anything on the agenda they have a personal interest in. 
For example if a meeting was due to discuss a budget application put forward 
by a community group and one of the Councillors was a member of that group, 
they would not be able to take part in the decision on that budget application. 
 
Councillors are asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them. 
  

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Community 
Meeting, held on 16 August 2011, are attached and Members are asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

This next part of the agenda covers items where input from 
you on issues that affect your community is welcomed. 
 
5. RECYCLING  
 

 

 There will be information provided on the new orange bag recycling scheme 
which is being rolled out across the city.  
  

6. OLDER PERSONS IN THE WARD  
 

 

 Angie Wright, b-inspired will provide a presentation on a project concerning 
older people in the ward.   
 

 

7. RIVERSIDE SCHOOL SITE - UPDATE  
 

 

 There will be an update on the proposals for the Riverside School site.   
 

8. IMPROVING BUS SERVICES/BUS USERS PANEL   



 

 

 There will be a chance to discuss the ways in which bus services could be 
improved and information will be provided on the new Bus Users Panel for 
which nominations for representatives from the Community will be sought.    
 

9. BRAUNSTONE PARK AND ROWLEY FIELDS WARD 
ACTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION  

 

 

  

10. BUDGET  
 

 

 Councillors are reminded that they will need to declare any interest they may have in 
budget applications, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 
There will be an update on the Community Meeting budget. 
 
The following budget applications have been received.  
 
Applicant: Val Kindred (Leicestershire County Netball) 
 
Amount: £745 
 
Proposal: Back to Netball 
 
Summary: 
 
Working with the NGB Officer for Netball, Physical Activity Officer for Leicester City Council, 
and the Community Development Worker at Surestart, a 10 week course will be piloted to 
encourage women aged 16+ to get back in to netball at a local venue near to them.  
Mothers at the Surestart will be targeted, but sessions also will be open to the local 
community to attend.  
 
This project will link to the 3X30 campaign, which encourages people to make a 
commitment to do three 30-minute exercise sessions per week.  The Back to Netball 
session could be counted as one of these and all participants would be encouraged to sign 
up for the 3x30 campaign, (which is free to participate in). 
 
The grant requested would go towards funding a weekly Back to Netball session in the 
Ward over a 10-week period.  The money would go towards a venue and a netball coach to 
deliver the sessions.  The Children’s Centre will offer free child care to session participants. 
 
As an introductory offer, the sessions will cost £1 per person, which will go up to £2 if the 
sessions are successful, to enable them to continue.  This will go towards funding and 
sustaining the sessions on a long-term basis and contribute to a tournament event that it is 
hoped will be held at the Soar Valley Netball Centre.   
 
The tournament event will be held between the three groups established from the three 
courses that it is hoped to fund across the City.  It will celebrate the 10 week course and 
enable people to use the skills they have learned to play a few matches. 



 

 
The success of the project will be monitored through the 3X30 pledge campaign, as users 
can be tracked at each completed stage over a 36 week period. 
 
No other funding has been sought for this project. 
 

Item Cost  

£ 

Estimate or 
Actual cost 
(E or A)? 

Request to 
Ward 

Meeting 

(£) 

Venue Hire £36.50 per 
hour x 10 
weeks 

A  

Netball Coaches Costs £20 per hour 
x 10 weeks 

A  

Printing of Promotional Material £180 E  

Free Child Care In Kind  In Kind 

Design of Promotional Material In Kind  In Kind 

Equipment for Pilot Sessions In Kind  In Kind 

Total requested from the Ward    £745 

 
The following application has been approved through the fast track process by Members as 
it is under £500. 
 
Applicant: Mr David Kayemba 
 
Amount: £360 
 
Proposal: Leicester Zim Warriors FC 
 
Summary: 
 
Leicester Zim Warriors FC is a current football team that plays at Victoria Park. It comprises 
of 48 Members who come from mixed cultural backgrounds. The group consists of mainly 
unemployed young men using sport as a diversionary activity, breaking down community 
safety issues, minimising anti-social behaviour alongside building self-esteem and 
confidence in those who participate.  
 
The group leader has been personally funding the group but has also been providing 
information and guidance by assisting with the issues which the young people have had 
including issues to do with employment, domestic issues and health.  
 



 

The group is under threat with closure if not able to find the needed funds. The league in 
which the group participates commences on 28 August and the funding is needed to allow 
the club to participate. It supports vulnerable young people who are making the transition 
from their home cultures to living in the UK.  
 
The overall cost being applied for is £1800 with this being divided between the wards from 
which the young people come from. The applicant first contacted the City Mayor for 
assistance who then recommended seeking Community Meeting funding. The applicant is 
happy to meet with officers/Members to further explain or answer any queries.  
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information contact 
  
Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Officer, Leicester City Council, Town Hall, 
Town Hall Square, Leicester, LE1 9BG 
 
Phone 0116 229 8814  
Fax      0116 229 8819 
 
Palbinder.Mann@leicester.gov.uk  
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
5:30 pm, Tuesday, 16 August 2011 
Held at: Christ Church, United Reformed Church, Dumbleton 
Avenue 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Michael Cooke 

Councillor Anne Glover 

Councillor Wayne Naylor 
 

 

 

Appendix A



 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
  

Skyride  

Members of the public were able to 
find out about this event 

Recycling  

Officers were at the meeting to 
explain the City Council’s new 

recycling scheme 

Digital Switchover 

Information was available on the 
forthcoming switchover to digital 

television 

City Warden Service 

The City Warden was available to 
discuss issues in the New Parks 

Ward 

Ward Councillors and General Information  

Members of the public were able to make general enquiries and talk to 
their local Councillors 

 
 
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
 



 

 
11. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Cooke was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
He welcomed all present to the meeting and introduced himself and the other Ward 
Members. 
 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors were asked to declare any interest they had in the business on the 
agenda, and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applied to them. 
 
No such interests were declared. 
 
 
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
14. "WHAT NEXT WITH RIVERSIDE?"  
 
a) Introduction 
 
Councillor Cooke introduced this item, explaining that discussion on it would be 
focused on the future of the Riverside site and would not include discussion on the 
proposals for the development of football facilities at other locations.  He also 
explained that unfortunately neither of the heads of Riverside Business and 
Enterprise College and Ellesmere College were able to be at this meeting. 
 
Councillor Cooke stressed that the Coun
[...]
ent 
site needed to be made.  No decision on this use had been made to date; 

 

• The field off Narborough Road occasionally used by Ellesmere College for sports 
activities did not form part of the College’s site, so would not be considered as 
part of any proposals for the redevelopment of the current Ellesmere College 
site;  

 

• There currently was 1.8 metre high palisade fencing round the current Riverside 
site.  Planning regulations restricted the height of fence that could be used, so 
fencing round the site during its redevelopment was unlikely to be any higher.  
There currently were no proposals to change the current fence line; and 

 

• Members of the public suggested that it would be useful if a formal footpath in to 
the site could be created at the point where there currently was a hole in the 
perimeter fence.  The topography of the site was challenging for creating a 



 

footpath, but one solution to this could be to use spoil from the development of 
the site to improve the terrain. 

 
c) Future Sports Use of the Riverside Site  
 
Paul Edwards, Head of Sports, advised the Meeting that two drop-in consultation 
sessions on the Football Foundation’s proposals for the development of football 
facilities in the City had been arranged.  The first would be held from 9.00 am to 
12.00 noon on Saturday, 22 July and the second would be from 4.00 pm – 7.00 pm 
on Tuesday, 26 July.  Both would be held at Christ Church united Reform Church, 
Dumbleton Avenue.   
 
Draft proposals for the facilities on Aylestone Playing Fields and the Riverside school 
site would be available at the consultation sessions.  Wide consultation already had 
been undertaken on these and the general view was that the scheme was as good 
as it could be, especially with regard to potential traffic, noise and light levels.  
Officers had tried to incorporate in to the proposals comments made during previous 
consultations, but further consultation was needed, to see if it wa
[...]
had been 
experienced. 
 
d) General 
 
The Chair explained that the City Council wanted to establish a working group, to 
include community representatives and the Ward Councillors, which could be 
consulted at each stage of this development.  Anyone interested in joining the group 
was invited to pass their details to the Democratic Services Officers, either at the 
meeting or afterwards. 
 
The following general points also were made in discussion:- 
 

• The Riverside site was very important to local people, as there was no official 
public open space in Rowley Fields and it formed a link to Aylestone Meadows; 
 

• In the past, the Riverside Rangers had worked with the school on the Riverside 
site to keep access to the river available, but it currently was not very accessible, 
due to the fencing that the school had had to erect; 

 



 

• When the development of football pitches had first been proposed there had 
been concern that the open space there would be lost.  A meeting of local 
residents therefore had been held in June 2011.  As a result of meeting on site, 
the issue of what could be done about the lack of either open space or play 
areas had been raised and sketch proposals drawn up, but it had not been 
possible to progress these until the College’s aspirations were known; 

 

• The safety of users of the site had always been a high priority and would 
continue to be; and 

 

• Ellesmere College’s desire to work with the community was welcome, as 
community use of facilities at other school in the Building Schools for the Future 
programme had been successful. 

 
Chetna Patel-Liburd welcomed these comments and asked that the sketch proposals 
be made available so that they could be discussed with the Ward Councillors. 
 
In closing the discussion on this item, the Chair invited anyone interested in 
participating in a community consultation group on the future use and development 
of the Riverside site to pass their details to Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer, (tel: 0116 229 8814, e-mail palbinder.mann@leicester.gov.uk ). 
 
If anyone had any ideas on how the site could be used or developed it would be 
useful if they could be passed to the Council. 
 
 
15. BUDGET  
 
As no applications for grants were submitted to the meeting, this item was not 
discussed. 
 
 
16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED: 
 that further meetings would be held as follows:- 
 
 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
 5.00 pm on Wednesday, 14 December 2011 
 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 February 2012 
 5.30 pm on Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
 
 
17. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
Councillor Cooke thanked all present for attending and closed the meeting at 7.31pm 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Your Community, Your Voice 
 

Record of Meeting and Actions 
 
5:00 pm, Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
Held at: Cort Crescent Community Centre, Cort Crescent 
 
Who was there: 
 

Councillor Wayne Naylor 
 

 

 



2 

INFORMATION SHARING – ‘INFORMATION FAIR’ SESSION 
 

The following information stands were sited in the room. Members of the public 
visited the stands and were given an opportunity to meet Councillors, Council staff 
and service representatives. 
 
  

Ward Councillors and General 
Information 

  
Residents were given the 

opportunity to speak with their local 
Councillors and raise general 

queries. 

Police Issues 
  

Residents were given the 
opportunity to speak with members 

of their local Policing unit. 

Recycling 
 

Information was provided on the 
new orange bag recycling scheme.  

Home Energy Advice 
 

Advice was provided to residents 
on home energy.  

School Admissions 
 

Residents were given an 
opportunity to find out more 
information about the school 

admissions process.  

City Warden Service 
 

The local City Warden was present.  

 
 
At the conclusion of this informal session members of the public were invited to take 
their seats and take part in the formal session of the meeting. 

 
 



3 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cooke and Glover.  
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 August 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
21. RECYCLING  
 
Sophie Glover, Biffa informed residents of the new orange bag recycling scheme.  
 
Sophie explained that there were 50 bags in the first roll which housholds received 
and everyone should also have received an information pack including leaflets. 
 
Residents were informed that this was the first week of collections and hopefully 
would be seen as a step forward for the city. The scheme was designed to get more 
people recycling and a wider range of items could be placed in the bags so people 
might feel they were getting a better service.  
 
22. OLDER PERSONS IN THE WARD  
 
Angie Wright, b-inspired provided a presentation on the Braunstone Older People’s 
Consultation 2011.  
 
Angie explained that around 18 months ago there had been a consultation carried 
out on the Braunstone estate by the Braunstone Foundation which had identified the 
following priorities: 
 

• Work with younger people. 

• Raising educational attainment.  

• Improving services for older people. 

• Good health. 

• Crime/anti social behaviour.  
 
The current consultation was based specifically on older person’s needs. Residents 
were informed that there was no previous data detailing what services older people 
wanted or needed. Discussions had been held with the Ward Councillors which had 
led to a funding bid being submitted to undertake further consultation directly with 
older people. Any data collected would be used to directly identify activities to be 
commissioned through the Neighbourhood Action Plan and help inform the Ward 
Action Plan and wider city policy.  
 
Details were provided of the consultation. Some of the main points included: 
 



4 

• The data gathered had been entered onto a bespoke database so that the 
information gathered could be analysed and needs identified.  

• The consultation had taken place over a four month period (Feb – June) 

• Data was collected by methods such as one to one interviews, at the 
doorstep, at community venues and doctors surgeries.  

• Following analysis, two main themes had emerged, these were loneliness and 
isolation, and access to information. Focus groups had been set up to further 
explore these areas.  

 
Further information was provided on the responses received. It was reported that 
200 people had been surveyed which represented 9.2% of the over 60s in the area. 
Angie provided a breakdown on issues raised such as what type of property the 
respondents lived in along with a list of most used services as identified from the 
responses. Other topics covered included most used forms of transport to get 
around, main issues identified by older people from the consultation and any 
additional services which older people wanted.  
 
Angie explained the immediate actions that had taken place following the 
consultation. These included: 
 

• Reporting of any housing related queries. 

• Referrals made to social services. 

• Information on current activities taking place provided.  

• Referrals made to GPs. 

• Funding application submitted to Comic Relief for volunteer run befriending 
and information scheme.  

• Contact made with Citizens Advice to bring in services.  
 
Individual examples of what was found when carrying out the consultation were 
provided including examples of where action was taken to help the individual.  
 
Suggestions were also provided on what could be done to help resolve some of the 
issues that had been raised. These included: 
 

• A befriending scheme. 

• An information and referral point relevant to older people. 

• A range of activities: craft groups, lunch clubs, coffee mornings, computer 
training etc.  

 
Angie also informed residents of a bonfire event taking place this Saturday which 
also included a fashion event.  
 
23. RIVERSIDE SCHOOL SITE - UPDATE  
 
A written update on the Riverside School site outlining the current situation was 
circulated to everyone at the meeting. The Chair explained there had been a change 
to the process following the election. It was hoped a fuller update would be brought 
to the next meeting.  
 



5 

 
24. IMPROVING BUS SERVICES/BUS USERS PANEL  
 
Mark Wills, Head of Transport Strategy provided information on how the Council was 
aiming to improve bus services and on the Bus Users Panel. 
 
Mark explained that he and other officers provided a link between the City Council 
and the bus companies. Residents were informed that the City Mayor has identified 
areas of improvement regarding bus services in his first 100 days pledge.  These 
included: 
 

• Pledge 2 – Establishing a Bus Users Panel. It was explained that the purpose 
of the panel was to support the City Mayor in holding the bus companies to 
account.  

• Pledge 74 – Establish a smart card system for use on buses. Mark explained 
that the introduction of the ‘Onecard’ had been announced on 15 August. 
Residents were also informed that Arriva and First would be introducing a 
concessionary smart card next week and Centrebus would be introducing this 
in December. Following the introduction of the concessionary smart card, it 
was hoped that the use of the card would expand.  

• Pledge 96 – Improve the Humberstone Gate East area. Mark explained that 
designs for this area had been approved by the Deputy City Mayor and it was 
expected that the work would take 10 months to complete. 

• Pledge 99 – Hold discussions with the bus companies. Mark explained that a 
meeting had taken place between the bus companies and the City and 
Deputy City Mayor and the City Mayor had stated that he wished to work 
closely with the bus companies. Mark commented that a Quality Bus 
Partnership was looking to be introduced along with a statutory partnership. It 
was stated that this would take around 9-12 months and was done from an 
order enforced by the Traffic Commissioner.  

 
With regards to the Bus Users Panel, it was explained that the Membership would be 
as follows: 
 

• Chaired by the Deputy City Mayor. 

• Support by the City Council’s Transport Strategy team. 

• Other elected Councillors. 

• 3 representatives from the Forum for Older People and the 50+ Network. 

• A representative from the Young People’s Council. 

• A disability representative.  

• A representative from each ward Community Meeting.  
 
Mark stated that he wished to hear views regarding bus services especially those 
which had stopped running past 9pm.  
 
A resident requested that a young person’s pass should be brought out as his 
daughter had to pay full fare as she looked older despite being a child. Mark agreed 
to look into this as it was thought the current smart card system would be able to 
register younger people. 



6 

 
The Chair encouraged residents to put themselves forward to be on the Panel.  
 
25. POLICE - UPDATE  
 
The Chair agreed to accept this item. 
 
PC Cara Guest and PC Darren Cramp were present to provide a policing update for 
the area. 
 
It was reported that there had been a rise in car crime due to a number of people 
were leaving their doors open. Residents were informed that a leaflet had been 
delivered requesting people lock their doors. Residents were informed to report if 
they witnessed anyone acting suspiciously. They were able to dial 0116 2222222 or 
999 if it was an emergency.  
 
Residents were encouraged to be more vigilant with Bonfire night and Halloween 
coming up and were told to report any issues related to fireworks if they witnessed 
any.  
 
26. BRAUNSTONE PARK AND ROWLEY FIELDS WARD ACTION PLAN 

IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Chair reported that the Councillors were dividing the work in the action plan 
amongst themselves. The tasks in the plan would be broken down and there would 
be an overview provided on who was doing what at the next meeting.  
 
27. BUDGET  
 
The Chair presented the Community Meeting budget and informed the meeting that 
Councillors Cooke and Glover had also given agreement for the below applications.  
 
The following applications were submitted for consideration. 
 

• Back to Netball, Val Kindred (Leicestershire County Netball) - £745 
 
It was explained that the application was to pilot a 10 week course for women (16+) 
to get back into Netball at a local venue near to them.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that the application be supported and £745 be allocated subject to final 
approval from the relevant Cabinet Lead. 

 
 

• Braunstone Community Bonfire and Fireworks Display - 2011, b-inspired- 
£2,000 
 
It was explained that the application was for the contribution towards the costs of 
staging the Braunstone Community Bonfire and Firework Display on Friday 4 
November 2011 on Braunstone Park. 



7 

 
RESOLVED: 

that the application be supported and £1,000 be allocated subject to 
final approval from the relevant Cabinet Lead. 

 
It was reported that the following application had been approved through the fast 
track process by the ward Councillors as it was under £500: 
 

• Leicester Zim Warriors FC, Mr David Kayemba - £360 
 
It was explained that the application was to support the Leicester Zim Warriors 
football team with running costs which currently played at Victoria Park and 
comprised of some people from the ward.  
 
28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Noel Cazley, City Warden for the Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields ward 
encouraged residents to let him know of any grot spot areas. He also informed 
residents that he was looking for volunteers to help with further clean-ups.  
 
Residents were notified that there was a Community Clean up taking place on 
Tuesday 25 October 2011. Residents were informed to meet at Braunstone Park 
lodge if they were interested.  
 
It was reported that the next Community Meeting was taking place on Wednesday 14 
December 2011.  
 
29. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 6:37pm.  
 
 



 

 

 


